

Carpenter Reclamation
Attention: Randy Carpenter

Sissonville, WV 25360

PO Box 13015

### Request for Quotation

DEP13959

···P	AGE
	1

CHUCK BOWMAN
304-558-2157

Ø#+**₽** #0

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF WASTE MANAGEMENT
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHTTERMS 03/24/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 04/03/2008 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT ADDENDUM ISSUED TO DISTRIBUTE REVISED BID SCHEDULE FOR REGION III THAT WAS MIS-LABELED AS REGION II IN THE ORIGINAL RFQ DOCUMENTATION. PLEASE REMOVE PAGE 14 OF RFQ AND REPLACE WITH THE ATTACHED REVISED THE ORIGINAL PAGE 14. BID DATE AND OPENING TIME REMAIN 04/03/08 AT 1:30 PM. 0001 JB 962-86 ROAD INSTALLATION Region 3) SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

## GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125.00 registration fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Orders/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contract, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this Contract may be deemed null and void, and terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA Business Associate Addendum The West Viginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Covered Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.

#### **INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS**

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in cases of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications.

#### SIGNED BID TO:

Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# #DEP13959 REVISED per ADDENDUM #2 BID SCHEDULE Region III

Department of Environmental Protection Office of Environmental Remediation Landfill Closure Assistance Program

## Landfill Road Installation Region Three

Item No.	Description		FT	<u>Unit Price</u>	<u>Amount</u>
0001	Install new access or well road	5,900	LF	30.00 \$/LF	177,000,00 50,000.00
0002	Install diversion ditch	5,000	LF	10.00 \$/LF	50,000.00
0003	18 inch Culvert	360	LF	<u>30.00</u> \$/LF	10,800.00
	Total Projec	et Cost	<b></b>	\$ 237,	800,00
Company Name Carpenter Reclamation Inc.					
Address: P.O Box 13015 Sissonville WV 25360					
Name (printed) <u>Kelley Carpenter</u> Title <u>President</u> Signature <u>Kelley Carpenter</u> Date <u>4-3-08</u>					
Signature	Celley Caupenter		Date	4-3-0	8

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable. Pursuant to Legislative Rule 148-CSR1, 6.4.2



## Request for Quotation

DEP13959

PA	GE
	1

WADDRESSICORRESPONDENCE TO ATTIENTION OF W

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

Carpenter Reclamation Attention: Randy Carpenter PO Box 13015 Sissonville, WV 25360

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF WASTE MANAGEMENT
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	IED.	IEH.	US OF SAL	<b>L</b>	, s	HIP VIA			F.O.B.			FREIGH: IEHMS
03/18/							l					<u> </u>
BID OPENING DATE:		04/03/	2008	************	***********	33333333333333	BID	<u>OPENII</u>	NG TIM	IE	01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEN	INUMBER			UNIT PRIC	<b>E</b>		TRUDMA
				800000000000000000000000000000000000000	DENDUM		~	~~~~	~~~~	~~~		
	*****	*****	****	ΑIJ	DENDUM	NU.	. *	***	*****	***	***	
	A DDEND			OD TH	E LANDF		CCEC	C AND	WELL	DOAT	,	
					O DISTR							
					08 PRE-							
					THAT							
	CONTAC	T INFO	RMATI	ON FO	R REGIO	N II.	. AL	SO AT	TACHEL	IS		
					AND AT							
	BID DA	TE AND	OPEN	ING T	IME REN	IAIN L	JNCHA	NGED A	AS		1	
	04/03/	08 AT	1:30	PM.								
						<b></b>						
	****	*****	****	** NO	OTHER	CHANG	SES *	****	****	t * * * * j	大大大	
											-	
						*		ļ				
					Ì							
		•										
0001			JB		962-86					ااء	,	422 044 00
0001	1	1								41		237,800.00
	ROAD I	NSTALL	ATION							- J1		,
ļ.			2									
1												
												,
								1				
,												
. *			<u></u>	<u> </u>						,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		
				SEERE	VERSE SIDE		S AND CO	NDITIONS		ln.	ATE	1110168
SIGNATURE //C						IIELE	FAUNE		<u>.</u>			4/3/08
TITLE	······································	F	EIN						ADDRES	S CHAN	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
		LL_										יעבאיססטי

## MANDATORY PRE-BID SIGN-IN ATTENDANCE SHEET

RFQ # : <u>NE P</u> Project: <u>Roud</u>	-13959 Installation		Date: 4/3/08 Date: 3/12/09
Name : (Jel) Company: <u>Sosla</u> Address:		Company: (	Men Wlarker Sarcie R. Marker & Sons 1119 Jefferson Rd. So Chas- WV- 25309
Phone #:  Fax # :  Email :		Phone# : _ Fax # : _ Email : _	744-0590
	RANGE CREEK, WU	Name : 9 Company: Address:	Basil Carpenter L& B excavating Inc. 0333-A Call Rd. Chas., WV 25312
Fax # :	4-364-8624 364-8376 RH520 Citynelinet	Phone# : Fax # : Email :	984-3528 984-3528 Basil Congenter @ AOLICO
Company: 4. Address: 2	yer H-11 111's Contracting Inc. 110 Box 95 Buckhannon, ww 26201	Name : Company: Address:	Randy Corpenter  Carpenter Reclamation  P6 BX 13015  Sissonville WV  25360
	304- 472-6408 304- 473-1722 RHull & Cebridge, Wet	Phone# : Fax # : Email :	984-1115 984-2770 RCarper 103 Waol. com
Company: $\frac{T_r}{\rho}$	urrie Belt liple to Construction  0 Box 176 everly, WV 26253		RICHARD H. Petty BROWNS EXCAUATING FAUC SISTERVILLE WVA. SS BORT CLUB DR. 2618
***************************************	04-636-1194 084-636-3680	Phone# : Fax # : Email :	(304) 652-2842 (304) 652-1508 bei@rcvideo. Com.

## MANDATORY PRE-BID SIGN-IN ATTENDANCE SHEET

Bid Date: 4/3/0 8 RFQ # : DEP-13959 Pre-Bid Date: 3/12/09 Project: Road Installation : CLAUDE Communiche no Name Name Company: messages Stone & Founds Company: Address: Po Box 10 Address: GASSAWAL WU ZOGA Phone# : 304-364-5757 Phone #: Fax # Fax # At 6 WWAR.CAGE mail C. Connecham Duvos Email Name : Mark Cline Name Company: Able Construction 110 Company: WV DEP 601 57th Street Address: HC &2 Box 203-4 Address: MAIlindon WU 24954 Charleston, WV Phone# : 304-799-4630 Phone #: 304 929 -04-99 Fax # : 304-926-0482 Fax # : SAME Email: ncline @ wodep. drs : Ablecarduck Email Name : Tod D. GREEN Name : Mark Church Company: West Vikinia Paving Inc. Company: WVDEPAddress: 2950 Charles Avenue Address: 71.7A Main St Dunbar WV 25064 Summersuille WU 26651 Phone# : 768-9733 Phone #: 545-0793 Fax # 768-9351 Fax # 872-3800 T Green D WV Paving . Com Email michurch @ wuder org Email : Paul Benedum Name NANCY SOMERS Name Company: wy DEP Company: MIDWAY RECLAMATION LLC Address: P.O. BOX 308 Address: 2031 flaggent Valley Rd Fairmont WV 26554 WEST MILFORD, WV 26451 Phone#: 304 - 745 - 3652 Phone #: 940-0243 Fax # 304-745-3653 Fax # : 369-3953 P pensalume uv DEF- OKE Email MIDWAY RECLAMILL @AGLICOM Email

## MANDATORY PRE-BID SIGN-IN ATTENDANCE SHEET

RFQ # :	DEP-13959			7/3/08
Project:	Road Installation	Pre-Bi	d Date:	3/12/08
	Deve and	Name :		
	MARYIN REYNOLDS			
	DIRT WORKS DEVELOPMENT LLC	Company: Address:		
Address:	4529 BLANKENSHIP 120AD	Address.		
	HUNTINGTON WU 25701			
Phone #:	304 360 Z679	Phone# :		
	304 736 3719	Fax # :		
Email :	dirtworks 979 enetzero. ne	xEmail :		
Momo		Name :		
Name :		Company:		
Company: Address:		Address:		
Address:				
		Phone# :		
Phone #:				
Fax # :		Fax # :		
Email :	The second secon	Email :		
Name :		Name :		
Company:		Company:		
Address:		Address:		
Phone #:		Phone# :		
Fax # :		Fax #:		
Email :		Email :		
•				
Name :		Name :		NEW STAN
Company:		Company:		5 0
Address		Address:	pro-	HS 1
				STATE OF THE STATE
		Phone# :		
Phone #:		Fax #		<del></del>
Fax #				
Email		Email :		

## DEP13959 Pre-Bid Questions

- Q. Can on road dump trucks get to the landfills?
- A. Yes.
- Q. Can a lowboy get to the landfill without dragging on the paved road?
- A. Yes.
- O. When will DEP start using this contract?
- A. DEP will use the contract as soon as the weather dries up, after the PO is issued.
- Q. Does DEP know which landfill will be the first to get roads?
- A. No, not at this time.
- Q. How much time does the vendor have to complete the project?
- A. The contract will be good for 365 days.
- Q. Will the vendor be required to work two locations at the same time?
- A. No.
- Q. What firm is the driller for DEP?
- A. CTL Engineering.
- Q. Does the vendor need to perform compaction testing?
- A. No.
- Q. Will any landfill have any rock to excavate or cut through?
- A. Wheeling is the only landfill to have any rock.
- Q. Where will the stone for the roads come from?
- A. The vendor can use whatever #1 stone is available to purchase near the landfill.
- Q. Will there be culvert to install and will each landfill have culverts?
- A. This will be site specific, and the vendor will need to have a backhoe available for each site.
- Q. Will the culverts need splash pads?
- A. No.
- Q. Will this be awarded as one contract or three?
- A. There will be an award for each region. The vendor can bid on 1, 2 or all 3 regions.
- Q. The contract states that the vendor will need to report damage to the cap. Will the vendor be responsible for repairing it?
- A. No, DEP just needs the vendor to report damage.

- Q. The contract states that the vendor will need to report damage to the cap. Will the vendor be responsible for repairing it?
- A. No, DEP just needs the vendor to report damage.
- Q. Will the vendor be required to seed disturbances?
- A. No.
- Q. Will a PE or licensed surveyor need to make the measurements?
- A. No the DEP will make the measurements with a measuring wheel.
- Q. Will the vendor be compensated for extra stone if they encounter a soft spot?
- A. If the vendor needs to add double the profile to one spot, they will be paid for the first profile plus the second.
- O. What is the maximum cut?
- A. Just sod.
- Q. Where will the vendor dispose of cut trees or brush?
- A. Cut trees or brush will be left at the landfill.
- Q. If the vendor disturbs an area and slippage occurs, who will be responsible?
- A. During construction, the vendor is per EPA erosion controls. After the road is approved by DEP, it is the responsibility of DEP.
- O. Does the vendor need to supply a one year warranty on the work?
- A. No.
- O. Are there directions to the landfill sites?
- A. DEP will provide the successful vendor directions and meet with them on the site. This information is also available on the DEP website at: <a href="http://gis.wvdep.org/lcap/">http://gis.wvdep.org/lcap/</a>

## Region Two contact information:

Region Two

West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection Division of Land Restoration, LCAP 717-A Main Street Annex Summersville, WV 26651 Attn: Mark Church

Phone: (304) 872-3800

#### 7.

Amount

## DEP13959 BID SHEET REVISED PER ADDM.#1

Department of Environmental Protection Office of Environmental Remediation Landfill Closure Assistance Program

### Landfill Road Installation Region One

Description

Item No.

FT

Unit Price

<del></del>					
0001	Install new access or well road	5,300	LF	\$/LF	
0002	Install diversion ditch	1,500	LF	\$/LF	
0003	18 inch Culvert	160	LF	\$/LF	
	Total Pro	ject Cost		NO BID	
Company Name <u>Caupentee</u> Reclamation anc.					
Address:	P.O Box 13015	Sisso	1	ille WV 25360	
	ted) Kelley CARPENTER		Title	0,4	
Signature /	Kelley Carpenter		_ Date	4/3/08	
	0 (				

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable, pursuant to Legislative Rule 148-CSR1, 6.4.2.

# DEP13959 BID SHEET REVISED PER ADDM.#1

Department of Environmental Protection Office of Environmental Remediation Landfill Closure Assistance Program

## Landfill Road Installation Region Two

<u>Item No.</u>	<u>Description</u>		<u>FT</u>	Unit Price	Amount
0001	Install new access or well road	1,800	LF	\$/LF	
0002	Install diversion ditch	0	LF	\$ / LF	
0003	18 inch Culvert	50	LF	\$ / LF	***************************************
r	Total Projec	et Cost	=	NO B	BID_
Company Nai	me Calpenter Red			in Inc	
Address:	P.O Box 13015				360
	d) Kelley Carpenter				
	Lelly Caupenter			4/3/0	
Signature /	very carpealer				

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable, pursuant to Legislative Rule 148-CSR1, 6.4.2.

## DEP13959 REVISED PER ADDM.#1

## Attachment A

Listed below are the LCAP facilities and approximate footages to be installed under this RFQ

## Approx Footages to be installed

Region One Includes:	Road	Ditch	Culvert	
1. City of Clarksburg Landfill	1,800 LF	1000 LF	60 LF	*
2. Marion County Landfill	500 LF	0 LF	20 LF	-
3. Monongalia County Landfill	2,200 LF	0 LF	20 LF	
4. City of Wheeling Landfill	800 LF	500 LF	60 LF	
Approximate Totals	5,300 LF	1,500 LF	160 LF	

## Approx Footages to be installed

Region Two Includes:	Road	Ditch	Culvert	
1) Morgan County Landfill	1,800 LF	0 LF	50 LF	
Approximate Totals	1,800 LF	0 LF	50 LF	

Approx Footages to be installed

Region Three Includes:	Road	Ditch	Culvert
1) Central WV Refuse Landfill	1,800 LF	1500 LF	80 LF
2) Don's Disposal Landfill	1,400 LF	1,000 LF	60 LF
3) ERO Landfill	200 LF	200 LF	40 LF
4) Mingo County Landfill	700 LF	500 LF	60 LF
5) Pine Creek / Omar Landfill	300 LF	300 LF	40 LF
6) City of South Charleston Landfill	1,500 LF	1,500 LF	80 LF
Approximate Total Footage	5,900 LF	5,000 LF	360 LF



TERMS OF SALE

## Request for Quotation

SHIP VIA

DEP13959

 GE
7

FREIGHTTERMS

CHUCK BOWMAN
304-558-2157

Carpenter Reclamation Inc. P.O. Box 13015 Sissonville, WV 25360 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF WASTE MANAGEMENT
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

FOB.

4 2 7 2 7 2 4 3 5 7 2 7 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3	manufacture for the contract of the contract o										
and the second to the second to		94/ <b>03/</b>	80000000000000000000000000000000000000	r at			OP	<u>ENI</u>		1:30PM	
, za	A MESSER	**************************************	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM:NUM	/BER			UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	
90 0 P ].	:	_ (	JB	٠	962-86				4/	237,800.	00
	李原為 <b>類</b> 第	i estall	ATION				$\vdash$		<u> </u>	A91,0001	
	r										
	ļ.										
	FER ME	ST VIR	GINIA GINIA	PURC	HASING DI RTMENT OF	VISION,	F	OR ENT	THE AGENCY,		
	ROTEC	TION'S	DIVI	NOIS	OF LAND R	ESTORAT	ΙO	N,	SEEKS BIDS		
	AT TEN	VIDE L	ANDFI FACTL	LL AC	CESS AND AS OUTLI	WELL RO	AD TH	CO F A	NSTRUCTION	×.	
	SPECIF	ICATIO	NS, T	ERMS	& CONDITI	DNS, AN	D	sco	PE OF WORK.		
;	MANDAT	ORY PR	E-BID	WILL	BE HELD	03/12/2	00	8 a	10:00 AM,		
*	AT DEP	HEADQ	UARTE	RS LO	CATED AT	601 57T	H :	ST	SE, CHARLES	-	
	FAILURI	E TO A	TTEND	THIS	04.926.04 MANDATOR	Y PRE-B	ID	REC ME	ETING WILL		
	RESULT	IN TH	E DIS	JUALI	FICATION	OF THE	۷E	NDO	R'S BID.		l
	17 18	THE AG	ENCY	INT	ENT TO AWA	ARD THI	S	CON	TRACT IN		
	maule hoe-ei	TO ONE GHT TO	CONTR	RACTO	R; HOWEVEI ED ON REG	R, THE	AG	ENC Pit	Y RESEVES T THE AWARD		
	IF IT	IS IN	THE BE	ST I	TEREST O	THE A	GE	NCY	AND THE		
	STATE	י סמ סי	so.								
		erija en en erija en en erija en erija									
<i>:</i>	) Pace <b>er</b> i	į		OF	OOMESTIC S	STEEL P	ROI	DUC	TS		
	i myr	TOT N	JEM AN	TUND	ZED BY TI	JE NTOE	СТІ	ממ	OE TUE		
	p p	RCHAST	G DIV	/ISIO	I PURSUANT	r to su	BSI	ECT	ION 2 BELOW	,	
					JSE OR SUI ROJECT OTI				RODUCTS FOR		
		DUCTS	MADE						USED USED II	J	
:	.HI	IS CONT	TRACT,						`		
						-10-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-		<del></del>			
nature V	,, , , ,	4		 	ERSE SIDE FOR TE T		200000		DATE DATE	11/2/1.71	
I July	lly (	Alexander	VI.	<u>~</u>			<u> 18</u>	4	7//5	4/3/08	
& resi	dent	//	35-	049	<i>3493</i>					TO BE NOTED ABOVE	
/ WH	EN RESPC	DNDING T	O RFQ, I	INSERT	NAME AND A	DDRESS I	N S	PAC	E ABOVE LABEL	ED 'VENDOR'	



DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

SHIP VIA

DEP13959

....PAGE

FREIGHT/TERMS

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCESTO/ANTEN/TION/OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

Carpenter Reclamation Inc. P.O. Box 13015 Sissonville, WV 25360

TERMS OF SALE

E1 01 61 C1

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF WASTE MANAGEMENT
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

02/27/2008				
BID OPENING DATE:	04/03/2008	BID O	PENING TIME 0	:30PM
LINE 0	QUANTITY LIOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	A. "STATE CONTRAC	T PROJECT" MEANS	ANY ERECTION OR	1
	CONSTRUCTION O	F, OR ANY ADDITION	N TO, ALTERATION	
	OF OR OTHER IM	PROVEMENT TO ANY I	BUILDING OR	
; [	STRUCTURE, INC	LUDING, BUT NOT L:	IMITED TO, ROADS	
	OR HIGHWAYS, O	R THE INSTALLATION	N OF ANY HEATIN	
99	OR COOLING OR	VENTILATING PLANTS	S OR OTHER	
	EQUIPMENT, OR	THE SUPPLY OF AND	MATERIALS FOR	·
and the state of t	SUCH PROJECTS,	PURSUANT TO A COM	NTRACT WITH THE	
5 A 5 A 7 A 7 A 7 A 7 A 7 A 7 A 7 A 7 A	STATE OF WEST	VIRGINIA FOR WHICH	H BIDS WERE	
\$	SOLICITED ON O	R AFTER JUNE 6, 20	001.	
,		, ·		
	B. "STEEL PRODUCT	S" MEANS PRODUCTS	ROLLED, FORMED,	
	SHAPED, DRAWN,	EXTRUDED, FORGED,	, CAST,	
	FABRICATED OR	OTHERWISE SIMILARI	LY PROCESSED, OR	·
#1		COMBINATION OF TW		
		S, FROM STEEL MADE		
		OXYGEN, ELECTRIC F		
	BESSEMER OR OTH	HER STEEL MAKING F	PROCESS.	
	C. "UNITED STATES	W MEANO THE HALTER		
	AMEDICA AND THE	" MEANS THE UNITED	D STATES OF	
	OP THEH AND IN	CLUDES ALL TERRITO BJECT TO THE JURIS	JRY, CUNITHENIAL	
	UNITED STATES.	PAECI ID THE ADKITS	SDICITON OF THE	
grander of the second of the s	UNITED STATES.	· ·		
2.	THE DIRECTOR OF THE	E PURCHASING DIVIS	STON MAV. TH	
	WRITING, AUTHORIZE			
	PRODUCTS IF:			
į				
	A. THE COST FOR E	ACH CONTRACT ITEM	USED DOES NOT	
į	EXCEED ONE TENT	TH OF ONE PERCENT	(.1%) OF THE	
	TOTAL CONTRACT	COST OR TWO THOUS	SAND FIVE	
	HUNDRED DOLLARS	S (2,500.00), WHIC	CHEVER IS	•
	GREATER.   FOR	THE PURPOSES OF TH	IIS SECTION,	
	THE COST IS THE	VALUE OF THE STE	EL PRODUCT	
	AS DELIVERED TO	THE PROJECT OR,		
J	SEEREV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDIT	rions	
RENATURE		TELEPHONE	DATE	
TILE	FEIN	<u> </u>	<del></del>	
···	E November 1		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



## Request for Quotation

DEP13959

<b>******</b>	PAGE
	3

CHUCK BOWMAN
304-558-2157

HODSHA

Carpenter Reclamation Inc. P.O. Box 13015 Sissonville, WV 25360 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF WASTE MANAGEMENT
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATEPRIN	ITED	TERN	MS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOR	FREIGHTTERMS
02/27	/2008	3.20	1	-		
BID OPENING DATE	. (	04/03/2		BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	CILIANI	TITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	OTA HISTORY SILLER VIEW N		· · · ·			
teria. El 1986	В.			F THE PURCHASING		
		DETER	MINES THA	T SPECIFIED STEE	L MATERIALS AR	E
		NUIP	KUDUCED I	N THE UNITED STA	TES IN SUFFICE	ENT
		AVATI	TIY UK U	HERWISE ARE NOT EET CONTRACT REG	REASONABLY	
3 , y						
. 1	3.	A CON	TRACTOR W	HO USES STEEL PR	ODUCTS IN	
		VIOLA	TION OF T	HIS SECTION MAY	BE SUBJECT	
e e		IN CI	AIL BENAL	TIES PURSUANT TO	MA CODE	
		SECIL	ON 5A-3-5	6.		·
	REV. 10	701701				
				·		
<i>v</i> .	EXHIBIT	5				
•	NOTICE	TO PRO	CEED: TH	IS CONTRACT IS T	O DE DEDECOMED	
	WITHIN	365 C	ALENDAR D	AYS AFTER THE NO	TICE TO PROCEE	n
	IS RECE	IVED.	UNLESS 0	THERWISE SPECIFI	ED. THE FULLY	
•	EXECUTE	D PURC	HASE ORDE	R WILL BE CONSID	ERED NOTICE TO	
	PROCEED					
	CANCELL	ATION:	THE DIR	ECTOR OF PURCHAS	ING RESERVES T	HE
	RIGHT T	O CANCI	EL THIS C	ONTRACT IMMEDIAT	ELY UPON WRITT	EN
	NOTICE	TO THE	VENDOR I	F THE MATERIALS	OR WORKMANSHIP	
477 T 4	SUPPLIE	D ARE	OF AN INF	ERIOR QUALITY OR	DO NOT CONFOR	M
	WITH TH HERE IN	E SPEC	THICATION	S OF THE BID AND	CONTRACT	
	: 1 Pr 1 / Tr 1 / Tr 1 / 1	•				
	WAGE RA	TES: TI	HE CONTRA	CTOR OR SUBCONTR	ACTOR SHALL PA	v
•	THE HIG	HER OF	THE U.S.	DEPARTMENT OF L	ABOR MINIMUM W	AGE
	RATES A	S ESTAI	BLISHED F	OR THE IDENTIFIE	D COUNTY.PURSU	ANT
	TO WEST	VIRGIN	NIA CODE	21-5A, ET, SEQ.	VISIT: HTTP://	
	www.wvs	us.ORG/	ADLAW/WA	GERATES/BUILDING	08.HTM FOR RATI	ES.
		,	SEERE	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COM	IDITIONS	ı
IGNATURE	. •			TELEPHONE	D	NE .
MLE .		FEIN			ADDRESS CHAN	GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



## Request for Quotation

SHIP VIA

DEP13959

PAGE

FREIGHTTERMS

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATHENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

VEZDOR

DATE PRINTED

Carpenter Reclamation Inc. P.O. Box 13015 Sissonville, WV 25360

TERMS OF SALE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF WASTE MANAGEMENT
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

FOB.

02/27/2008 **BID OPENING DATE:** 04/03/2008 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNITPRICE AMOUNT ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAWN CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE TITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT DF THIS CONTRACT: (XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000. ) BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF (XX) BONDS: THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL B SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN TH STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A PERFORMANCE AND LABOR & MATERIAL BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCECPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

DEP13959

PAGE

FREIGHTTERMS

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

Carpenter Reclamation Inc. P.O. Box 13015 Sissonville, WV 25360

TERMS OF SALE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF WASTE MANAGEMENT
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304
304-926-0499

and the second in the property of the particular of the particular

BID OPENING DATE	*	06 (07 (	2000				<u> </u>			
		04/03/		ÇAT			<u>OP</u>	ENING TIME	0	1:30PM
LINE	CLIAI	MITY	UOP	ÑÔ	ITEM	NUMBER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	( ) M COVERI THE SU REV. 1	NG THE CCESSF	ROOF	ING S	A TWO YSTEM W	(2) YEAR ILL BE A	R MA	AINTENANCE Quirement o	BON) F	D
	1	San San								
*	EXHIBI									
	DOMEST PROJEC		MUNIM	, GLA	SS & STE	EL IN PU	BL	IC WORKS		
i vila	SEQ., I ALTERA PUBLIC IN THE MORE TI	EVERY (TION, I WORKS CASE (HAN \$5	CONTR REPAII WHE OF ST 0,000	ACT F R, IM RE TH EEL OI OR WI	OR CONST PROVEMEN E COST I NLY, WHE HERE MOR	RUCTION, IT OR MAI IS MORE T IRE THE C RE THAN 1	RE INTE IHAN COST	19-1 ET., ECONSTRUCTION ENANCE OF N \$50,000 AI T OF STEEL 1000 POUNDS O	ND, IS	
i Navers i st	GLASS, IN ADD:	OR STE	EEL PE ITEMS	RODUC S OF	TS PRODU MACHINER	CED IN T	HE IIPM	ONLY ALUM: UNITED STATENT PURCHAS	ΓES.	
	DOMEST:	CC ALUM DDUCT 1	INUM,	GLAS	SS OR ST N \$50.0	EEL, UNL 00 OR LE	ESS SS	BE MADE OF THE COST (THAN 10,000 PROJECTS.	)F	
	FOREIGN ACCEPTE	MADE D ONLY	ALUMI	NUM, HE C	GLASS O	R STEEL OMESTIC	PRO PRO	DUCTS MAY E	แมก	
. • •	20% OR Product	MORE H	IGHER THE	THAN DOMES	! THE BI Stic alu	D PRICE   MINUM. G	FOR	NABLE IF IT FOREIGN MA S OR STEEL "SUBSTANTIA	DE	
	LABOR S DEPARTM	SURPLUS SENT OF	LABO	N", AS IR, FO RODUC	DEFINE REIGN P CTS ARE	D BY THE RODUCTS N 30% OR M	UN MAY ORE	ITED STATES BE SUPPLIE HIGHER IN	:	
IGNATURE				SEEREV	HSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CON TELEPHONE	VDITIO		DATE	
ME .	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	FEIN					T	ADDRESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



## Request for Quotation

DEP13959

....PAGE....

\*\*\*\*Addelesskooffieskondensekoaarentionko

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

Carpenter Reclamation Inc. P.O. Box 13015 Sissonville, WV 25360 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF WASTE MANAGEMENT
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

	(COOO	********	HMS OF SA	LE:	51	IIP VIA		FO:B.		FREIGHTTERMS
02/27/ BID OPENING DATE		06/07	/2000							
	0.0000000000000000000000000000000000000	04/03/	# (000000000000000000000000000000000000	lexe	1	BID	<u>OP</u>	ENING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAI	ITITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM	NUMBER		UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
	PRICE	Т ИАНТ	HE FO	REIGN	MADE P	RODUCTS.				
	PROVIS DETERM ALUMINI THAN TI OFFICE REDUCT ALL VEI	IONS, INES T UM, GL HE LOW MAY R ION IN NDORS	THE S HAT T ASS O EST B EQUES THE MUST	PENDI HERE R STE ID DO T, IN LOWES INDIC	NG OFFI EXISTS EL THAT MESTIC WRITIN T BID FO	CER OF TH A BID FOR IS REASO PRODUCTS, G, A REEN OR SUCH I	HE R L DNA , T VAL DOM!	ER THE ABOV SPENDING UN IKE FOREIGN BLE AND LOW HE SPENDING UATION AND ESTIC PRODU F THEY ARE EL.	IT ER	
:	EXHIBIT	Г 9								
Ten i	PROJECT THE ARC TO ABIL	HITEC BE BY	NDA T/ENG THE F	INEER OLLOW	AND/OR		HAL	CONSTRUCTION  LL BE REQUING SUING SENCIES:		
	AND A L AND SPE AND LIS PURCHAS	IST OCIFIC T SHA	F ALL ATION: LL BE IVISIOF THE	PART S FOR FORW ON. 1	IES THAT THE PRO ARDED TO THE ARCH ENDUM TO	HAVE PR DECT. T THE BUY	OCL HE ER GIN	THE ADDENI JRED DRAWING ADDENDUM IN THE STAT JEER SHALL A AGENCY FOR	S	
	INTERES DPENING	TED P	ARTIES	AND, ADDE	IF NEC ENDUM SH (14) DAY	ADDENDUM ESSARY, OULD BE S PRIOR	EXT REC TO	END THE BID THE BID	) IE	
IGNATURE			**************			TELEPHONE	-G1110		DATE	
IILE		feli	N					ADDRESS CHA	NGES T	O BE NOTED ABOVE



DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

DEP13959

PAGE...

FREIGHTTERMS

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

Carpenter Reclamation Inc. P.O. Box 13015 Sissonville, WV 25360

TERMS OF SALE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF WASTE MANAGEMENT
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

FOB.

ess:correspondenceato:a/eten-hon-oi

02/27/		1						<u> </u>			
BID OPENING DATE:	A1000000000000000000000000000000000000	<u>04/03/</u>	<u> 2008                                     </u>			*************	BID	OPENING	TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITE	VINUMBER		UNF	TPRICE		AMOUNT
	1										
	OPENIN	IG DATE									
1											ļ
	(3) A	LL ADD	ENDA	SHOUL	D BE FO	RMALL	Y AC	KNOWLEDG	ED RV	ΔΙΙ	
· .		S AND		MITTE				E PURCH			
	DIVISI		THE					GULATION			
5	1	APPLY			ORIGINA			G DOCUME			
					ADDENI				ONLY		
								IS ISSUE			
										HE	
1			UF C	HANGI	NG A B	ID OPE	NING	TIME AN	D/OR		
	DATE.				•						
	137										
	REV. 1	1/96									
		1									
	EXHIBI	T 10									
				1							
	ADDEND	UM ACK	NOWLE	DGEME	NT	•					
							1				
	T HERE	BY ACK	NUMIE	DCE B	FCETPT	OF TH	E EN	LLOWING	CHECKE	-n	
	ADDEND	UM(S)	AND U	AVE M	VDE THE	. MECE	CCAB	Y REVISI	ONC TO	: <i>D</i>	
	MV BBO	BOCAL	DI ANI	C AND	ADE INE	CTETC	ATTO	N, ETC.	UNS I	J	, .
	PIT FRO	FUSAL,	FLAN	SANU	OK SPE	CILIC	AIIU	N, EIC.			
•	4775		_	İ							
	ANDEND	UM NOS	• •		•						
		-	ĺ	1/							
	NO. 1	•	• • • • •	•••••							
		1	ŀ	, /							
	NO. 2	•					1				
		1		{							
	NO. 3						}				
	NO. 4	.					ŀ				
		- 1					ľ				
	NO. 5	75	. 1								
	NU. 3	•	• • • • •	• • • • •			l				
	A. 11816-10.	DOTALL.	T		IDE TO	00115		n	n=		
								HE RECEI		THE	
	ADDEND	UMISI	TAY B	E CAUS	SE FOR	KEJEC	LION	OF THE	BIDS.		
	/		l	**************************************	ERSE SIDE FO	abateswee	(Kilmonios	(SETIANG	*******	*******	***************************************
SIGNATURE				OCC DCV	LHOE DIVE FO	JH::EHWS/ TELEPH				DATE	,,/3/
1 KJ	Men	(Nu	Don	Teo.		LECT		84-111	ا _ ر	DATE	4/3/08
TITLE	11	FE	100	71.92	493					NGE6	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
Treside	w U							•			
WHE	EN RESPO	onding t	ORFQ,	INSERT	NAME A	ND ADDF	RESS I	N SPACE AE	BOVE LA	BELE	D 'VENDOR'



## Request for Quotation

DEP13959

	•
PAGE	***
8	

·UIICK DOMMAN

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

SEPINUMBER

VENDOR

Carpenter Reclamation Inc. P.O. Box 13015 Sissonville, WV 25360 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF WASTE MANAGEMENT
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

02/27	******************************	HWS-UF-SALE	SHIP	VIII	FOB.	FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING CAT		<b>/2008</b>		BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
1,645	QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM.NU		UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	WENDOR MUST REPRESENTATI ORAL DISCUSS	ON MADE OR	ASSUMED	TO BE M	Y VERBAL ADE DURING AN' REPRESENTATIVI	Y
	AND ANY STATINFORMATION SPECIFICATION	E PERSONNE ISSUED IN	L IS NOT WRITING A	BINDING ND ADDE	ONLY THE	
	Kille	NS BY AN U	A A			·
	Carpent	to Rolla	mation.	Lie Co	GNATURE	
	4	13/08		DA		
÷ .	REV. 11/96					
		CONTRAC	TORS LICE	NSE		
	WEST VIRGINI PERSONS DESI	RING TO PE	RFORM CON	TRACTING	RES THAT ALL S WORK IN THIS INIA CONTRACTO	S and
	LICENSING BO LICENSE: AP	ARD IS EMP PLICATIONS	OWERED TO FOR A CO	ISSUE T NTRACTOR	THE CONTRACTOR RS LICENSE MAY	RS BE
	MADE BY CONT CAPITOL COMP 25305, TELE	LEX, BUILD	ING 3, RO	OM 319,	IVISION OF LAE CHARLESTON, W	SOR IV
	WEST VIRGINI PROSPECTIVE LICENSE NUMB	A STATE CO BIDDER TO	DE 21-11- INCLUDE T	11 REQUI	RES ANY RACTORS	
	BIDDER TO CO		Caro	enter	Reclamat	in Que
	CONTRACTORS			er cruic.		
SIGNATURE 1/2		SEEREV	ERSE SIDE FÖR TI	RMS AND COND		10TE // / 2 T
IIILE /	·			, ECELUAISE		DATE 4/3/68
IIILE /	FE	IN .			ADDRESS CHAI	NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



## Request for Quotation DEP1395

DEP13959

\*\*\*\*\*\*Addhessoolieeloudengemotamieathonos CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF WASTE MANAGEMENT **601 57TH STREET SE** CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

Carpenter Reclamation Inc. P.O. Box 13015 Sissonville, WV 25360

02/27/	2008		MSOFSALE		SHIP	(In)		FOB.		FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		04/03/	000000000000000000000000000000000000000			BID	OPENIN	NG TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ППҮ	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NU	VBER		UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
•	CONTRA	CTORS	LICENS	E NO		VVO	077	28	• • • •	
	THE SU COPY O A PURC	F THEI	R CONT	RACT	WILL BE R ORS LICEN ACT	EQUIRED SE PRIO	TO FU R TO 1	IRNISH A SSUANCE	OF	
·				AP	PLICABLE	LAW				
	AND REG	GULATI EQUEST DN IS EMENT.	DNS, A FOR Q	ND T UOTA	E CODE, P HE INFORM TION" ISS UTHORITY	ATION P	ROVIDE THE PU	D IN IRCHASING		
	ANY OTI Or alti	HER SO ERS THE BED IN	JRCE, E INFO	VERB RMAT	ED IN SPE AL OR WRI ION PROVI PARAGRAP	TTEN, W	HICH C M THE	ONTRADIO SOURCES	CTS	
	FOR BAI	<b>IKRUPT</b>	CY PRO	TECT	ENT THE VION, THIS	CONTRA	CT IS	AUTOMATI	c – 1	
	REV. 17	2005								
				ИО	LICE					
	A SIGNE	D BID	MUST	BE S	JBMITTED	TO:				
	PU	PARTME IRCHASI ILDING	NG DI'	VISI						
IGNATURE //	,			SEE REV	erse side for ti	RMS AND CON	DITIONS	ı	DATE	41212
TILE K	<u> </u>	FEII	1			, , , = 171=			~~·	413108
III.E		PEN	V				A	ADDRESS CHA	NGES 1	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



## Request for

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

Carpenter Reclamation Inc. P.O. Box 13015 Sissonville, WV 25360

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF WASTE MANAGEMENT 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FREIGHTTERMS 02/27/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 04/03/2008 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: CB-23 REQ. NO.: **DEP13959** BID OPENING DATE: 04/03/2008 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 304 984 277 PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT CONCERNING THIS IS THE END OF REQ DEP13959 \*\*\*\*\* TOTAL: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

#### Landfill Access and Well Road Installation

To provide landfill access and well road installation at 10 facilities managed within the Landfill Closure Assistance Program (LCAP) in West Virginia. Please see attached specifications.

#### **General Conditions:**

A mandatory Pre-bid Conference will be held at the WVDEP, Office of Environmental Remediation located at 601 - 57th Street, SE, Charleston, WV 25304.

This contract shall provide for all labor, materials, transportation, tools, equipment, supplies, and incidentals to: 1) install new access or well roads with not less than a 6 oz filter fabric overlaid with a 10 foot wide by 6 inch thick of #1 stone, 2) installation of diversion ditches (where needed) and 3) 18" culvert piping (where needed). The culvert piping may be constructed of durable plastic with corrugations on the outside and smooth on the inside or better as directed by the project manager. The contractor shall provide equipment suitable to the WV DEP for performing the work. Any modifications shall be requested in writing and shall be approved or disapproved in writing by the WV DEP LCAP program manager.

The contractor shall be responsible for locking the facilities while no one is present. The contractor shall be provided a key to the commonly keyed locks installed by WV DEP.

#### **Maintaining Access:**

The WV DEP will be responsible for maintaining reasonable access to all areas necessary for completion of the contract. The contractor will report excessive deterioration to landfill caps and access roads and other damages if encountered, to allow for repair to be scheduled and completed in a timely manner.

Work and services to be performed under this contract shall be subject to continuous monitoring and inspection by the State's authorized representatives.

#### Method of measurement:

Road installation, and culverts shall be measured as a "per foot" unit, cost including all labor, equipment, materials, transportation, and incidentals to obtain results satisfactory to the DEP.

#### Method of payment:

Invoices may be submitted upon completion of each site or a combination of two or more sites. Invoices must be submitted to the regional office listed below.

Region One
West Virginia

West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection Division of Land Restoration, LCAP 2031 Pleasant Valley Road Fairmont, WV 26554 Attn: Paul Benedum

Phone: (304) 368-2000 ext. 3729

Region Three

West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection Division of Land Restoration, LCAP 717-A Main Street Annex Summersville, WV 26651 Attn: Clyde Bennett

Phone: (304) 872-3800

Attachment A

## Listed below are the LCAP facilities and footages to be installed under this RFQ

## Footages to be installed

Region One Includes:	Road	Ditch	Culvert	•
1. City of Clarksburg Landfill	1,200 LF	$1000  \mathrm{LF}$	60 LF	••
2. Marion County Landfill	500 LF	$0\mathrm{LF}$	20 LF	
3. Monongalia County Landfill	1,200 LF	$0\mathrm{LF}$	20 LF	
4. City of Wheeling Landfill	800 LF	500 LF	60 LF	***************************************
Total Footage	3,700 LF	1,500 LF	160 LF	*

## Footages to be installed

Region Three Includes:	Road	Ditch	Culvert	
1) Central WV Refuse Landfill	1,800 LF	1,500 LF	80 LF	
2) Don's Disposal Landfill	1,400 LF	1,000 LF	60 LF	
3) ERO Landfill	200 LF	200 LF	40 LF	
4) Mingo County Landfill	700 LF	500 LF	60 LF	
5) Pine Creek / Omar Landfill	300 LF	$300  \mathrm{LF}$	40 LF	
6) City of South Charleston Landfill	1,500 LF	1,500 LF	80 LF	
Total Footage	5,900 LF	5,000 LF	360 LF	

## BID SCHEDULE Region I

Department of Environmental Protection Office of Environmental Remediation Landfill Closure Assistance Program

### Landfill Road Installation Region One

Item No.	<u>Description</u>		FT	<u>Unit Price</u>	Amount
0001	Install new access or well road	3,700	LF	\$/LF	***************************************
0002	Install diversion ditch	1,500	LF	\$/LF	***************************************
0003	18 inch Culvert	160	LF	\$/LF	
	Total Pro	oject Cost :		NO	BID
Company Nan	ne				
Address:					
Name (printed	)		Title _		
Signature			Date _		

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable. Pursuant to Legislative Rule 148-CSR1, 6.4.2

### #DEP13959

## BID SCHEDULE Region II

Department of Environmental Protection Office of Environmental Remediation Landfill Closure Assistance Program

## Landfill Road Installation Region Three

Item No.	Description		FT	<u>Unit Price</u>	Amount
0001	Install new access or well road	5,900	LF	\$/LF	
0002	Install diversion ditch	5,000	LF	\$/LF	
0003	18 inch Culvert	360	LF	\$/LF	
Company Nan	Total Pro	ject Cost		See Ad	1. # <u>2</u>
Address:			<del></del>		
Name (printed	)		Title _		***************************************
Signature	<u>.</u>	,	Date _		

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable. Pursuant to Legislative Rule 148-CSR1, 6.4.2



# DEP13959 BID SHEET REVISED PER ADDM.#1

Department of Environmental Protection Office of Environmental Remediation Landfill Closure Assistance Program

### Landfill Road Installation Region One

Item No.	Description		<u>FT</u>	Unit Price	Amount
0001	Install new access or well road	5,300	LF	\$/LF	
0002	Install diversion ditch	1,500	LF	\$/LF	
0003	18 inch Culvert	160	LF	\$/LF	EACH TO THE SECOND STATE OF THE SECOND STATE O
	Total Projec	et Cost =	=	NO	BID
Company Nar	me Carpentu K	ecla.	mai	tion Que	•
Address:	ne Carpentu K. P.O Bex 13015	0	5iò	sonuille	WV 25360
Name (printed	1) Kelley Carpenter		Title _	Presiden	1
Signature	Kelley Carpenter Kelley Carpenter		Date _	4/3/68	
	U				

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable, pursuant to Legislative Rule 148-CSR1, 6.4.2.

# DEP13959 BID SHEET REVISED PER ADDM.#1

Department of Environmental Protection Office of Environmental Remediation Landfill Closure Assistance Program

### Landfill Road Installation Region Two

Item No.	<u>Description</u>	<u>FT</u>	Unit Price	<u>Amount</u>
0001	Install new access or well road	1,800 LF	\$/LF	***************************************
0002	Install diversion ditch	0 LF	\$/LF	,
0003	18 inch Culvert	50 LF	\$/LF	Management
	Total Proje	ct Cost =	NO	BID
Company Nan	ne Carpenter Rece	lamato.	· Inc.	
Address:	P.O Box 13015 Sis			 360
Name (printed	Kelley Carpenter	Title _	Presider	, <del>/</del>
Signature	elly Carpenter	Date	11-1	38

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable, pursuant to Legislative Rule 148-CSR1, 6.4.2.

## DEP13959 REVISED PER ADDM.#1

### Attachment A

Listed below are the LCAP facilities and approximate footages to be installed under this RFQ

Approx	Footages	to be	installed
--------	----------	-------	-----------

Region One Includes:	Road	Ditch	Culvert	
1. City of Clarksburg Landfill	1,800 LF	1000 LF	60 LF	
2. Marion County Landfill	500 LF	0 LF	20 LF	
3. Monongalia County Landfill	2,200 LF	0 LF	20 LF	
4. City of Wheeling Landfill	800 LF	500 LF	60 LF	
Approximate Totals	5,300 LF	1,500 LF	160 LF	

## Approx Footages to be installed

Region Two Includes:	Road	Ditch	Culvert	
1) Morgan County Landfill	1,800 LF	0 LF	50 LF	
Approximate Totals	1,800 LF	0 LF	50 LF	

## Approx Footages to be installed

Region Three Includes:	Road	Ditch	Culvert	***************************************
1) Central WV Refuse Landfill	1,800 LF	1500 LF	80 LF	
2) Don's Disposal Landfill	1,400 LF	1,000 LF	60 LF	
3) ERO Landfill	200 LF	$200\mathrm{LF}$	40 LF	
4) Mingo County Landfill	700 LF	500 LF	60 LF	
5) Pine Creek / Omar Landfill	300 LF	300 LF	40 LF	
6) City of South Charleston Landfill	1,500 LF	1,500 LF	80 LF	
Approximate Total Footage	5,900 LF	5,000 LF	360 LF	

•	REQ.P.O#	
BID BOND		
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the undersigned,		
of		
of, a corporation of		
with its principal office in the City of	, as Surety, are held and firmly hound unto the State	
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of	(\$) for the payment of which	
well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, ad	dministrators, executors, successors and assigns.	
The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Princip Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and ma	pal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the ade a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for	
NOW THEREFORE,		
(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a conhereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or principal agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be not force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Street exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.	proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the	
The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee waive notice of any such extension.	the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in n may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their	ir hands and spale, and such of them as are accurate.	
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to	he signed by their proper officers, this	
	/ De digned by their proper officers, this	
1.0	2	
Principal Corporate Seal		
day of	(Name of Principal)	
( )	Ву	
Ju 1	(Must be President or	
J. J	Vice President)	
	Tible	
	(Title)	
Surety Corporate Seal	(Name of Surety)	
	Attorney-in-Fact	

Agency

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

#### **BID BOND PREPARATION INSTRUCTIONS**

			AGENCY(A)			
			RFQ/RFP#(B)			
		Bid Bo	nd			
(A)	WV State Agency	KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE P	RESENTS, That we, the undersigned,			
` '	(Stated on Page 1 "Spending Unit")	(C)of(I	(E)			
	Request for Quotation Number (upper	as Principal, and(F)	of (G)			
	right comer of page #1)		organized and existing under the laws			
(C)	Your Company Name	of the State of with it	s principal office in the City of			
(D)	City, Location of your Company	(J) as Surety, are l	held and firmly bound unto The State			
(E)	State, Location of your Company	of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal s	sum of ··· (K)			
(F)	Surety Corporate Name	(\$ (L) ) for the paymen	at of which, well and truly to be made			
(G)	City, Location of Surety	we jointly and severally bind ourselves, ou	r heirs, administrators, evecutors			
(H)	State, Location of Surety	successors and assigns.	· ····································			
(I)	State of Surety Incorporation		ation is such that whereas the Principal			
Ö	City of Surety Incorporation	has submitted to the Purchasing Section of	the Department of Administration			
(K)	Minimum amount of acceptable bid	a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto a				
(/	bond is 5% of total bid. You may state	contract in writing for	na made a part neicos to enter into a			
	"5% of bid" or a specific amount on	(M)				
	this line in words.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
(L)	Amount of bond in figures					
(M)	Brief Description of scope of work	NOW THEREFORE.				
(N)	Day of the month	(a) If said bid shall be rejected, o				
(O)	Month	(h) If said bid shall be accepted a	und the Principal shall anter into a			
(P)	Year	(b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached hereto and shall furnish				
(Q)	Name of Corporation	any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all				
(R)	Raised Corporate Seal of Principal	other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid then				
(S)	Signature of President or Vice	this obligation shall be null and void, other	rvice this obligation shall some in fall			
(5)	President	force and effect. It is expressly videwiteed	and agreed that the lightities of the			
(T)	Title of person signing	force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, exceed the penal				
(U)	Raised Corporate Seal of Surety	amount of this obligation as herein stated	m, m no event, exceed the penal			
	Corporate Name of Surety	The Surety for value received he	nahri atlandatan and a a a a diat d			
(V)	Signature of Attorney in Fact of the	The Surety for value received, he	reby supulates and agrees that the			
(W)	Surety	obligations of said Surety and its bond shall	if de in no way impaired or affected by			
MOTE.		any extension of time within which the Ob	ngee may accept such bid: and said			
NOTE:	Dated, Power of Attorney with Raised	Surety does hereby waive notice of any suc	ch extension.			
	Surety Seal must accompany this bid	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Princi	pal and Surety have hereunto set their			
	bond.	hands and seals, and such of them as are co	orporations have caused their corporate			
		seals to be affixed hereto and these present	s to be signed by their proper officers,			
		this (N) day of (O)	, 20( <u>P</u> )			
		Principal Corporate Seal	(Q)			
			(Name of Principal)			
	•	(R)	By(S)			
		(9	(Must be President or			
			Vice President)			
	• •		(T)			
			Title			
		(U)	4 1610			
		Surety Corporate Seal	(V)			
			(Name of Surety)			
			( mine or ourog)			

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised Corporate Seals must be affixed and a Power of Attorney must be attached.

Attorney-in-Fact

RFQ No. DEP-13959

## STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

017

## **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

#### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

**EXCEPTION:** The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

**LICENSING:** Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

**CONFIDENTIALITY:** The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit **www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy** for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor
acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated.
Vendor's Name: Carpenter Keclamation
Authorized Signature: Hellen Calpenter Date: 4-3-68
Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 06/15/07)

AgencyDEP
REQ.P.O# 13959

#### **BID BOND**

KNOW ALL MEN BY	THESE PRESENTS, That we, the under	rsigned, Carpenter Reclamation, Inc	
of PO Box 13015	Sissonville, WV 25360	, as Principal, and Western Surety Company	
ofu.s. Steel Tower, 600	Grant Street, Suite 500, Pittsburgh, PA . a corpo	oration organized and existing under the laws of the State or	ſ
South Dakota with its prince	sipal office in the City of Sioux Falls	, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the St	ate
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in	the penal sum of Five Percent	(\$ <u>5%</u> ) for the payment of wi	hich.
well and truly to be made, we ju	pintly and severally bind ourselves, our h	neirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.	
The Condition of the a	bove obligation is such that whereas the	e Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the	
Department of Administration a DEP 13959, access and we	certain bid or proposal, attached hereto Il road construction at various LCAP l	and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing fo landfills, according to plans and specifications.	)r
			<b></b>
NOW THEREFORE,			
agreement created by the acce force and effect. It is expressly exceed the penal amount of this	ptance of said bid, then this obligation should be understood and agreed that the liability of sobligation as herein stated.  The received, hereby stipulates and agree the solution as the stipulates and agree the solution as the received.	nto a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the nall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no ever the contract of the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in	ı full vent,
way impaired or affected by any waive notice of any such extens	vextension of the time within which the C sion.	Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby	
		set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporati	ions
have caused their corporate sea	als to be affixed hereunto and these pres	sents to be signed by their proper officers, this	
2nd day of April	, 20 <u>08</u>		
Principal Corporate Seal		Carpenter Reclamation  (Name of Principal)  By Apple A	
Surety Corporate Seal		(Title)  Western Surety Company (Name of Surety)  Ross E Johnson Attorney-in-Fact	
MODERANT Company of	. In another transfer to the second s	11033 - 001113011 - 111301	

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

## Western Surety Company

#### POWER OF ATTORNEY APPOINTING INDIVIDUAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

Know All Men By These Presents, That WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a South Dakota corporation, is a duly organized and existing corporation having its principal office in the City of Sioux Falls, and State of South Dakota, and that it does by virtue of the signature and seal herein affixed hereby make, constitute and appoint

#### Ross E. Johnson, Patricia C Baire, Beverly A Holstine, Kathryn K Arthur, Individually

of Charleston, WV, its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact with full power and authority hereby conferred to sign, seal and execute for and on its behalf bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature

#### - In Unlimited Amounts -

and to bind it thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by a duly authorized officer of the corporation and all the acts of said Attorney, pursuant to the authority hereby given, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the By-Law printed on the reverse hereof, duly adopted, as indicated, by the shareholders of the corporation.

In Witness Whereof, WESTERN SURETY COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its Senior Vice President and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed on this 23rd day of October, 2006.

**V** 

WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

Paul . Bruflat, Senior Vice President

State of South Dakota County of Minnehaha

SS

On this 23rd day of October, 2006, before me personally came Paul T. Bruflat, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he resides in the City of Sioux Falls, State of South Dakota; that he is the Senior Vice President of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to like authority, and acknowledges same to be the act and decd of said corporation.

My commission expires

November 30, 2012



CERTIFICATE

D. Krell, Notary Public

I, L. Nelson, Assistant Secretary of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY do hereby certify that the Power of Attorney hereinabove set forth is still in force, and further certify that the By-Law of the corporation printed on the reverse hereof is still in force. In testimony whereof I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the seal of the said corporation this 2nd day of April 2008.



WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

J. Relson, Assistant Secretar

#### **Authorizing By-Law**

## ADOPTED BY THE SHAREHOLDERS OF WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-Law duly adopted by the shareholders of the Company.

Section 7. All bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney, or other obligations of the corporation shall be executed in the corporate name of the Company by the President, Secretary, and Assistant Secretary, Treasurer, or any Vice President, or by such other officers as the Board of Directors may authorize. The President, any Vice President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, or the Treasurer may appoint Attorneys in Fact or agents who shall have authority to issue bonds, policies, or undertakings in the name of the Company. The corporate seal is not necessary for the validity of any bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligations of the corporation. The signature of any such officer and the corporate seal may be printed by facsimile.



